"BIDDING IS ONLY OPEN TO AMGCC MEMBERS IN GOOD STANDING"

AM GCC Auction N umber 2

AMGCC auction number 2 congists of items from the
collection of dub Presdent, Carl Scheriani. In addi-
tion to being the sdler, Carl will serve as the Auction
Director unless a permanent Auction Director is iden-
tified prior to the auction. All submitted E-mail bids
should be sent to Carl a president@amgcollectors.org
with a copy E-mailed to the journd editor, Richard
Pederson, a editor@amgeollectorsorg. Mail  bids
should be sent to Richard a P.O. Box 662, Clemson,
C 29633 USA. Richard will scan the mail bids and E-
mail them to Carl so that both the acting Auction Di-
rector and Editor will have copies of dl bids.

The dosing date for this auction will be 11:59 PM on
August 23, 2021. All E-mailed bids must be received
by that cut-off date and time. All mailed bids must
dso be post marked by tha date and time and re-
ceived by the Editor no later than August 30, 2021.
The following table, included on pages 15-21, lists

each avdlable lot with the lot number, minimum/
starting bid, and a brief lot description. Pictures of dl
lots will be posted on the AMGCC website,
www.amgcollectorsorg. A few lots are dso pictured
on the rear cover of this quartet’s journal. A bid sheet,
with the auction rules on the reverse is included as a
separate insert with the current journd.

Please review the auction rules a the end of the auc-
tion listings as some rules have changed. Bids may be
submitted on the bid sheet tha is posted on-line. Bid-
ders may dso submit a printed bid sheet as long as it
contains the desired lot numbers, bids for those lots,
and is signed, dated, and includes the bidder’s member
number. Submission of any bid form, whether the one
from the website or one created by the bidder, consti-
tutes acogptance of the Auction Rules specified below.

The club dill plans to auction the remaning items
from the collection of Mike Masdlli once they are re-
ceived from the family. That is likely to occur in time
for the third dub auction which will be announced in
the fourth quarter journa.

Auction Rules

1. All bids must be submitted by the announced auction
cut-off date by mail or E-mail to the addresses listed on
the auction bid sheet. Mailed bids must be postmarked
and E-mailed bids must be time stamped on or before
the cut-off date. Mailed bids must be received no later
than seven cdendar days after the cut-off date. There
will be no Buyer’s premium added to the sale price and
the AMGCC is not responsible for bidder errors, omis-
sions or failing to act on undear bids.

2. In the event multiple bidders submit the same bid on a
lot, the bidder with the earliest submission will be
awarded thelot.

3. Bids must be placed using the following bidding incre-
ments: up to $20, 50¢ increments; $20.01-$50, $1 incre-
ments; $50.01-$100, $2 increments; and over $100, $5
increments.

4. All bids over $20 must be in even dollars using the
above bidding increments. Bids not complying with the
established increments will be adjusted down to the
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next lower increment.

5. All lots will be sold a one bidding increment over the
second-highest bid. If alot receives only one bid, it will
be sold a the minimum (reserve) bid amount.

6. Only AMG-reated materid, induding stamps, covers,
literature, and ephemera, may be auctioned.

7. Only current AMGCC members in good standing may
bid on or submit items to be auctioned.

8. Consignors are responsible for scanning lots, providing
lot descriptions, establishing minimum bid (reserve)
amounts (if any), and mailing the lots to the winning
bidders. If no minimum bid is set, the minimum open-
ing bid will be set & $1. Descriptions shadl list Condi-
tion and Centering for individud stamps and condition
for multiples unless pat of alarge grouping, mixture,
or collection.

9. The AMGCC Auction Director will collect bids, deter-
mine the winning bidder, invoice the winning bidders,
and notify the AMGCC Treasurer and consigners of
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the winning bid amounts.

Invoices will include the totd for dl lots won plus
mailing costs. USPS mailing costs will be billed based
on the combined weight of the lots, as follows: under
one pound will be sent as a USPS First-Class package,
with tracking; over one pound will be sent priority
mail; and books references will be sent at the book
rate, regardless of weight.

Winning bidders, once invoiced, will send payment to
the Treasurer by check made out to the AMGCC. Pay-
ments may aso be submitted via Paypd, but the bidder
is responsible for including the Paypd fee with the pay-
ment. The Treasurer will issue payment to the con-
signors, ater deducting a 10% fee tha is retained by
the dub for running the auction.

The AMGCC will post each auction on-the AMG
website, include the lot descriptionsin the A.M.G. Car
rig, and post prices redized on-line following each auc-
tion. Pictures of dl lots will only be posted on the
AMG website.

The oconsignor will not mal lots to winning bidders
until notified by the dub that payment, including Pay-
pd fee (if gpplicable), has been received.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

Accuracy of lot descriptions is the responsibility of the
consignor. Winning bidders will be given the oppor-
tunity to return misdescribed lots unless they are large
lots marked as “not returnable” or “as is”. Bidders may
dso not return lots described as having faults because
of those faults nor may they return lots because of
faults readily visible in pictures in the auction listings
displayed on the website.

The Auction Manager reserves the right to withdraw
any lot prior to the sde.

Placing a bid or consigning an item for sde shdl con-
stitute full acceptance of these auction rules by the bid-
der and consignor.

All listed minimum bids and cadog vaues ae in US
dollars unless otherwise specified and dl submitted
bids must bein USdollars.

Bidders are expected to submit payment within 10 days
of receiving an invoice. Failure to submit paymentsin a
timely fashion may result in revoking the bidder’s right
to participate in future auction and/ or expulsion from
the dlub.

Auction Terms: MNH (Mint No Hinge); NGAI (No Gum As Issued); Unused (Previously Hinged); Used
(Canceled); CTO (Canceled To Order); HR (Unused with Hinge Remnant); LH (Light Hinge Mark); VLH (Very
Light Hinge Mark); F (Fine Centering); FVF (Fine to Very Fine Centering); VF (Very Fine Centering); XF
(Extremely Fine Centering).

Lot #

Min.

AMGCC Auction 2- Descriptions

GEN ERAL

1 $1.00

Bush pages w/ following complete pages: AMG Austria PORTO (postage due) issues; AMG France First
and Second issues; and AMG Scily.issue Samps are VF Unused.

Trieste AMG VG & FTT specidist studies on Bush pages: gum & shade types of 20C, 25C, & 60C VG
values; gum types of 60C VG; Worket’s issue watermatk and/ot paper types of 121, 151, 20L, 60L, 100L,
and 200L. Stamps in mounts gppear MNH, others Unused.

AMG AUSTRIA

1.00

AMG Austria, complete set of 17 vaues on stock card with Bush description, F-VF MNH.

24.00

Post card dated 29 May 1946, Sttendorf to Graz, Austria, with 10 groschen AMG PORTO postage due.

24.00

Austria Aug 1946 Tressury receipt charged postage due & paid w/ AMG 10 groschen PORTO stamp.

ol b~ w

12.00

1 Dec 1945, Austriacover from Ennsto Kirchdorf an der Krems then ddlivered to Kremsmunster, dl in
thefederd areaof Oberosterreich. Held for 8 days due to civil censorship. Sight aging on reverse and top
right edge bumps, not affecting the AMG 12 Groschen stamp.

7 8.00

3 Dec 1945, cover from Hippach in the Tyrol region addressed to the Internationad Red Crossin Bregenz,
capitd of Vorarlberg, the eastern most state in Austria Franked with apair of 6 Groschen AMG stamps.

A.M.G. Courier
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Lot# | Min. AMGCC Auction 2- D escriptions

8 18.00( 23 Jul 1946, officid cover from Leoben, Austriato Dommersbach-Wad (forest). Two 6 Groschen postage
dues (PORTO) charged as per the instructional marking “Gebuhrenpflichtige Dienftfache” (fee-based
setvice), also “Gewerbe-Inspektorat fur den 12. Aufsichtsbezirk” (Commercial Inspectorate for the 12th
Supervisory District) censor mark. No reverse markings. The cover is addressed “In the German speaking
agricultural authority, the woman Anni Kainz...”

9 2400125 Nov 1947 cover with 20 Groschen (PORTO) postage due on Feldkirch Ticket Office receipt, VF.

10 18.00 | Part postd accounting day ledger on piece dated 8 Jan 1948. Mixed franking of 200 Groschen
‘portomarke’ stamps and 50 Groschen postage due stamps. Unusual.

AMG FRAN CE

11 8.00126 Apr 1946, Nice (France) to New York cover franked w/ pair AMG France first issue 4F blue and sec-
ond issue 2F intense orange’ yellow, VF.

12 7.00( 18 Mar 1948, Paris printed matter rate cover to New York. VF with 1.20F and 80C second French issue.
AMG GERMAN Y—AM POST SINGLE PRINTING

13 7.00 | AM Post 5Pf, 6Pf, 8Pf and 12 Pf London-printed stamps (for Bush page LP-1a). F-FVF MNH, with 14.25
x 14.5 perfordions.

14 1.00 | AM Post 3Pf, 4Pf, 6Pf, 8Pf and 12 Pf London-printed stamps (for Bush page LP-5). F-FVF MNH, with
14.25 x 14.25 perforaions.

15 1.00 | AM Post 3Pf, 5Pf, 6Pf, 8Pf and 12 Pf London-printed stamps (for Bush page LP-2). F-FVF MNH, with
14.75 x 14.25 perforations.

16 40.00 | Sdection of 16 Bush pages containing AM Post issues, induding stamps from Washington, London, and
Brunswick printings. Four pages do not have stamps. All stamps are Unused. The London-printed 6Pf
with 14.5 x 14.5 perforations and Brunswick-printed 80Pf with 11 x 11.5 perforations are missing from the
incduded pages. Pages incdlude amatched set of plate blocks for plate # 45865 of the 3Pf Washington-
printed stamp and printing varieties of the 4Pf, 8Pf, 10Pf, 12Pf and 15Pf Washington-printed stamps. An-
ticipated postage cost will not exceed US$18.00.

17 8.00| 12Pf London-printed AM Post on censored domestic letter to Frankfurt dated 24 Jan 1945.

18 4.00 | 4Pf & 8 Pf Washington-printed AM Post stamps on domestic letter from Hannover dated 24 Jan 1945.

19 3.00 | Pair of 6Pf Brunswick-printed AM Post stamps on domestic letter from Essen to Bonn dated 15 Feb
1945.

20 3.00 | 12Pf Washington-printed AM Post stamp on domestic letter to Wurzburg dated 12 Dec 1945.

21 11.00 | 6Pf postd card, uprated to 12Pf with apar of 3Pf Brunswick-printed AM Post stamps, mailed to Hagen
on 30 Apr 1946.

2 5.00 | Four 6Pf Washington-printed AM Post stamps on domestic letter to Munich dated 6 Mar 1946,.

23 4.00 | Block of four of London-printed AM Post stamps on domestic letter to Hamburg daed 7 Mar 1946.

24 4.00 | Three 8Pf Washington-printed AM Post stamps on domestic |etter to Berlin dated 8 Mar 1946.

25 5.00 | Sx 4Pf Washington-printed AM Post stamps on domestic letter to Kettwig dated 26 Apr 1946.

26 5.00 | Three 3Pf & one 15Pf Washington-printed AM Post stamps on domestic letter to Meissen dated 2 May

1946.
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Lot# | Min. AMGCC Auction 2- D escriptions

27 8.00 | 25Pf Washington-printed AM Post stamp overpaying domestic rate to Munich by 1Pf on letter dated 5 Jul
1946.

28 20.00 | 25Pf, 8Pf end apar of 5Pf Washington-printed AM Post stamps overpaying domestic rate and registretion
fee to Bruchsd by 1Pf on letter dated 22 Nov 1945.

29 8.00 | Three 25Pf Washington-printed AM Post stamps paying the internationd rate to Lucerne, Switzerland on
letter dated 2 May 1946.

30 15.00 | Five 15Pf Washington-printed AM Post stamps paying the internationd rate to Geneva, Switzerland on
letter dated 1 Nov 1946.

31 14.00 | Pair of 42Pf Brunswick-printed AM Post stamps paying the 24Pf domestic rate and 60Pf registration fee
on letter from Aurich to Hamburg dated 18 May 1946.

32 15.00 | Two 25Pf, 15Pf, 12Pf, and 10Pf Washington-printed AM Post stamps overpaying the 24Pf domestic rate
and 60Pf registration fee by 3Pf on letter from Bretten to Nuremburg dated 27 Jul 1946.

AMG GERMAN Y—AM POST MIXED PRINTINGS

33 3.00 | 4Pf London-printed & 8 PF Washington-printed AM Post stamps on domestic letter from Wanfried to
Kassdl dated 8 Feb 1946.

A 12.00 | Sx 12Pf Washington-printed and one 3Pf Brunswick-printed AM Post stamps paying the internationd
rate to Addison, Illinoisin the U.SA. on letter dated 11 Jul 1948,

35 15.00 | 60Pf Brunswick-printed and 25Pf Washington-printed AM Post stamps overpaying the 24Pf domestic rate
and 60Pf registration fee by 1Pf on letter to Leipzig dated 23 Jul 1946.

AMG GERMAN Y—AM POST MIXED FRANKIN GS

36 11.00 | 2 May 1946, Frankfurt locd 5Pf AMG numerd postd card (thin card/ paper, dight aging) uprated with 5Pf
Washington-printed AM Post stamp.

37 10.00 | British censored cover mailed 30 Jul 1946, from Hamburg to Zurich, Switzerland, franked w/ strip of three
1Pf Washington-printed AM Post stamps & three 24Pf numerd issues paying the 75Pf internaiond rate.

38 9.00 | Censored cover mailed 7 Aug 1946, from Munich to Lucern, Switzerland. Military civil censorship cancel
and tgpe and franked with four 8Pf and one 25Pf Washington-printed AM Post stamps plus six 24Pf nu-
merd issues, for atotd of 87Pf, overpaying the internationd rate by 12Pf.

39 9.00 | Censored cover mailed 19 Aug 1946, from Bonn to Switzerland, and examined by British Military Censors.
The 15Pf Brunswick-printed AM Post stamp dong with Three 12Pf 24Pf numerd issues paid the 75Pf
internationd rate

40 30.00 | Registered cover, from Wisen to Harburg, franked w/ three different issues. The 8Pf Washington-printed
AM Post, 20Pf Soviet Zone ‘Berlin’ bear, and 10Pf & 4Pf Soviet Zone Leipzig numerals paid the 12Pf
domestic rate and 30Pf registration fee.

AMG MILITARY TRAVEL PERMITS

41 12.00 | Permit 4, $2 (Y&T TR4), F Used (EJRSretal $125.00).

42 7.00| Permit 7, GRATIS(Y&T TR5), MNH Block of 4 (EJRS price $40.00 for mint).

43 15.00 [ Permit 15, 5DM (Y&T TR14), VF Used (EJRSretal $110.00).
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Lot# | Min. AMGCC Auction 2- Descriptions

44 30.00 [ Permit 16, 10DM (Y& T TR15), VF Used (EJRSretal $250.00).

45 5.00 | Permit 19, 2DM overprint (Y&T TR19), MNH block of 4 (EJRS price $12.00 for mint).

46 8.00 | Permit 22, 6DM overprint (Y&T TR22), MNH (EJRSretal $50.00 for mint).

47 7.00| City of Trieste Chamber of Commerce 25L, Bush CC1 (EJRSretail $50), FVF Used.

48 15.00 | City of Trieste Chamber of Commerce 72L overprint, Bush CC6 (EJRSretail $100), VF Used.

49 9.00 | City of Trieste Corporations Council 1L, Koeppd # 101, FVF Used.

50 12.00 | City of Trieste Corporations Council 3L, Koeppe # 103, VF Used.

51 15.00| City of Ttieste Corporations Council 2L overprint, recorded by Koeppel as ‘provisional’ but without a list-
ing number, F Used.
AMG SICILY

52 9.00 | Envelope roughly opened & left, mailed from Pdermo to Rome on 6 Jan 1944. Franked w/ two of 25¢
(Sessone#2) and A.C.S. hand stamp in violet.

53 8.00 | Envelope roughly opened beneath and with some crinkling. Cancelled on 23 Apr 1944 at lonia, Catania
and mailed to the town of Latiano, 25kms from the port of Brindisi. Franked with 50c violet (Sassone 4).
BARI WOLF

54 27.00| 23 May 1944 cover franked with five of 50c, for delivery to the U.S Censored and with numerous manu-
script notations to be studied.
AMG VG

55 7.00[ 1L AMG VG violet with overprint displaced vertically, Sassone #8gg, MNH, Catalog 50€.

56 20.00| 1Lire AMG VG violet veriety with double overprint of which oneis shifted to the right, Sassone # 8¢f,
MNH Catalog 200€.

57 20.00| 2L AMG VG red with inverted overprint inverted and shifter horizontally, Sassone #9da, Catalog 180€.

58 10.00 [ Small study of the 25c AMG VG issued 18 Jan 1947, in six positiond blocks.

59 35.00( 8 Apr 1946, red photo postcard franked with seven stamps of the first AMG VG series, representing 5
different values. Travelled from Gorizia to Bologna, Italy. Collective catalog value 125€.
TRIESTE ZONE A (FTT)

60 12.00| 1947 air mail set of 6, MNH, Sassone 7-12, catalog 60€.

61 12.00 [ 1948 Donizetti pair, top stamp variety ‘no stop after second T°, VF MNH, Sassone 34B.

62 12.00 [ 1949 Mazzini pair, top stamp variety ‘no stop after second T°, FVF MNH, Sassone 47b.

63 12.00| 1949 Mazzini pair, bottom stamp variety ‘no stop after G’, FVF MNH, Sassone 47c.

64 12.00| 1949 Bicentenary of the Birth of Alfieri, top stamp variety ‘no stop after second T°, VF MNH, Sassone
48a

65 12.00 [ 1949 Bicentenary of the Birth of Alfieri, bottom stamp vatiety ‘no stop after G, VF MNH, Sassone 48b.

66 15.00 | 1953 Microbiology inscription block of 5, VF MNH, Sassone # 25.
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Lot# | Min. AMGCC Auction 2- D escriptions

67 39.00 | 1947-49 Postage D ue complete set of 11 vaues, Sassone 5-15, Unused VLH, Catalog 425€.

68 20.00 | 1949-54 complete basic set of 13 Postage D ues, Sassone 16-28, Unused LH, Catalog 90€.

69 20.00 | 1953 Concessiond Parcd Post, complete set of 4 pairs, Sassone 1-4, MNH, Catalog 100€.

70 20.00 | Sdection of 6 Parcel Post receipts, induding high vadue frankings (200L and 300L ).

71 35.00( 23 Jn 1948, 4L Filigrano postd card C1 with Type A hand-stamped overprint, uprated with pair of 2L
brown from the 1947 Democracy issue addressed to Genova. Full text on reverse. Catalog €50.

72 12,001 19 Jan 1948, Filigrano C2A postd card with type A and B hand-stamped overprints. The origind card with
single overprint wasissued 10 Jan 1948. No firm date is known for the application of the Type B cancdl.

73 12.00| 4 Aug 1948, 8L Filigrano posta card C2A with Type A+B overprint, uprated by the addition of a4L
‘Anniversary of uprising commemorative’. Philatelic Congress Participation slogan cancel. Catalog €40.

74 14.00 [ Filigrano Postal Card #C3B with Type A+B hand stamped overprints. Issued 21 Dec 1948. Catalog 35€.

75 125.00| 12 Aug 1948, 100th Anniversary of Itdian Uprisings, complete set of 12 on registered armail cover posted
from Succ.6, Via Giorgio Vasari Post Office to Texas, arriving 17 Aug 1948. Four similar recent eBay list-
ings had starting bids from $275€ to 572€. Catalog 850€.

76 15.00| 2 May 1949, Trieste to Haberfidd, New South Waes Austrdia Registered first day cover franked with
block of 4, Sassone# 39, 27t Milan Trade Fait, Catalog 90€.

77 16.00 | 9 May 1949, cover mailed from Trieste to Switzerland and franked with apair of 20L Brown Biennid Art
Exhibition of Veniceissue. Rear back panel has damagethat in no way affects the gppearance of the cover.
Five different reverse markings. Sessone# 37.

78 18.00| 8 Jul 1949 locd letter franked with 20L (Sass. 20) w/ correspondence referring to dection outcomes of the
locd sporting council. Top left hand corner damage & back flap damaged. Full text on reverse.

79 5.00 | Sdlection of 6 Advice of Receipt cards from 1947 — 1950, dl with different franking rates. Minimum cata-
log value of 30€.

80 5.00 | Sdection of 4 Advice of Receipt cards from 1947 — 1949, dl with different franking rates. Minimum cata-
log value of 20€.

81 55.00| 8 Jul 1949, first day of issue registered letter to Sydney Austrdiafranked with block of 4 of Second World
Hedth Congress issue, Sassone #46. Reverse markings indude 19 July departure, 11 August arivd in
Perth, Western Austrdia, and 17 August arrivd in Haberfield, New South Wdes. VF.

82 5.00 | Filigrano C10, 15L postal card, Mint VF, issued 12 Nov 1949, Catalog 20€.

83 18.00 | Filigrano C11 = 15L + 15L Reply paid posta card, mint VF and completely intact. Issued 12 Nov 1949.
Catalog €65.

&4 13.00 | Filigrano mint postd card # C4A issued 20 Jul 1949 with Type A+B hand stamped overprints. Catdog
40€.

85 9.00| Filigrano B3, 20L blue lettercard issued 23 Dec 1949, mint with no damage. Filigrano notes two different
overprint types, Large and Small, with this being the Large size overprint. Catalog 50€.

86 5.00| 20L franking on letter to Piacenza dated 23 Dec 1950, cancelled with the European Reconstruction Pro-

gram slogen cancel. Sassone # 64.
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Lot# | Min. AMGCC Auction 2- Descriptions

87 10.001 22 Nov 1950 20L Express Post cover to Milan. Milan arrivd date stamp of 22 Nov 1950. Sassone E6 Cat-
dog €35. Thereis dight top corner and top edge damage.

88 120.00 | Spectacular 435L franking on registered cover dated 1 Dec 1951, to Williamstown Victoria, Austrdia,
comprising 100th Anniversary Tuscan Samps pair (Sessone 108/ 09), 20L Vannucci (Sass. 126), 2 sets
100t Anniversary of Sardinia’s first stamp (Sass. 130/32), 50L violet and 100L green airmail (Sass. 22 &
23). Catalog 1,900€.

89 16.00 | Filigrano C18 = 20L + 20L reply pad postd card, mint and completdly intact. | ssued 8 Feb 1952. Catdog
25€.

90 12.00| 29 May 1952 complete set (60L & 120L) of aerograms (60L Unused & 120L in mint condition). The 60L is
hand stamped “FIRST DAY OF ISSUE” so it was likely intended to be a FDC but was not addressed and
canceled. Filigrano Al & A2, catalog 30€.

9 5.00 Filigrano C21 Auto Sdon (issued 14 Apr 1953) and C25 Padova Fair (issued 3 Jul 1953) postd cards mint,
VE. Catalog 20€.

92 17.00 | Complete set of 5 Leonardo DaVinci postd cards (different cachets) canceled on 15 Jun 1953, thefirst
day of issue, VF. Filigrano C23 (1-5), catalog 75€.

93 12.00 | Complete set of 5 mint Leonardo Da Vinci postd cardsissued on 15 Jun 1953, VF. Filigrano C23(1-5),
catalog 50€.

A 12.00 | Cover dated 29 Aug 1953, bearing 20c Sracusanaand 40c Itdy a Work issues, sent to Baarn in The Neth-
erlands (Olanda= Holland). Creasein lower portion.

95 135.00 | Filigrano EP16, Natale Triestino Postal Card (500 issued 23 Dec 1953). Filigrano catalog 200€. Opened on
eBay, March 2020, for US$120 and redized USH305.00. Recently, one other card was available on eBay
priced at $499.99€. See A.M.G. Caurig aticlein Volume 9, Number 1, pages 5-13.

9% 9.00| Young Yugodav Philatdists of Trieste (Trst) commemordative exhibition card dated 30 Jan 1954, #88/ 100,
with full set of 6 ‘Italian Landscapes’ series. Catalog €80.

97 12.00 | Filigrano C27 (25L) and C28 (35L ), Oversess Fair of Ngples postd cards issued 15 May 1954, mint VF.
Catalog 50€.

98 9.00( 31 Jul 1953 moutning cover to Catania Sicily franked with 25L ‘Festival of the Mountain (Issued 11 Jul
1953). Small stain in address area. Catalog 22€.

99 15.00 | Sdection of 8 First Day Coversfeatured in A.M.G. Carie aticle, Volume 8, I ssue 1, pages 8 to 16, pris-
tine condition.

TRIESTE REVENUES

100 5.00 | Sdection of AMG-FTT revenues used on piece. 41 stamps totd, with duplicaes.

101 17.00 | Sdection of AMG-FTT revenues on piece. 49 stamps totd, with duplicates.

102 15.00 | Administrative Revenues selection, comprising AD 15 (F Used), AD 18 (F Used), AD 19 (F Used), AD23
(Unused VLH), AD26 (Unused VLH), AD27 (Unused NG) and AD29 (Unused VLH), EJRS minimum
retal $165.

103 30.00| City of Trieste municipd revenues used on piece, induding Bush # TCU3 & TCU4, TC3 x 2 and TCA4.

(EIRS minimum = $345.00).
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104 15.00 | City of Trieste TC1 — Civil Sate Duties used, (EJRSretail $75.00).

105 20.00| City of Trieste Civil Sate Duties 1Lire intense blue TC(X) VF used. Unrecorded by Bush.

106 20.00| City of Trieste Civil Sate Duties 10Lire Brown, Bush TCT4A, VF used (EJRSretal $125.00).

107 45.00| City of Trieste Civil Sate Duties TC(X) F used. Unrecorded by Bush or Koeppel, | ntense Cadmium Yed-
low.
TRIESTE ZONE B

108 16.00 | Triptych issued 1 May 1948, Sassone 1-3, MNH VF. Catalog 50€.

109 | 80.00|1950 Centenary of Railways, petforated minisheet. Sassone 1, MNH FVF. Catalog 275€.

110 80.00] 1950 Centenary of Railways, impetforate minisheet. Sassone 2, MNH FVF. Catalog 275€.

111 20.00| 1949 1d Green with inverted overprint. Sassone #8b, MNH VF with guarantee mark ‘Mx’ on reverse. Cat-
dog 90€.

112 35.00| 1954 Animas, complete set of 12 vaues, in CTO blocks of 4. Sassone 101-112. Catalog 400€.

113 15.00 [ Postage dues, 3 complete sets, Sassone 1-18, mixed MNH/Unused LH. Catalog 140€.

114 50.00 | First Day of Issue genuinely travelled cover Koper/ Capodistriato Milan. Rear markings include Trieste

dispatch date of 8 November and Milan arriva circular date stamp of 9 November. Sassone 10-16. Catdog

200€ (well under-priced in the consignot’s opinion).

Fill In Those Missing A.M.G. Couriers
2015 Volume 3 St (2 issues) $6 Surf City Stamps

(
2016 Volume 4 Set (4 issues) $12
2017 Volume 5 Set (4 issues) $12
2018 Volume 6 Set (4 issues) $12
(

SELLING AMG ISSUES & THE GERMAN AREA
SPECIALTY IN SHEETS & POSITIONS
EVERYTHING LESS THAN HALF CATALOG

2019 Volume 7 Set (4 issues) $12 — ALL STOCK NEW TO MARKET

2020 Volume 8 Set (4 issues) $12 NO CALL TOO SMALL
2015-2020 Volumes 3-8 St (22issues)  $12 EXPERTIZING AVAILABLE $20

Either send a check made out to the AMG Collectors’ Lothar Vallot

Club to David Arking a& 223 Williamsburg Road, Lan- (714) 893-6643 10-6pm Mon-Fri
sing, Ml 48917 USA or purchase from the Storefront on ovdiamonds@aol.com

the dub website a www.amgcollectors.org. If paying by 25-Year APS Member #155827
check, please indicate the volumes being purchased. AMGCC Member #M0271

Limited quantities avalable.

AUCTION DIRECTORNEEDED TO MANAGE FUTURE AMG AUCTIONS FORDETAILS CON-
TACT RICHARD PEDERSON AT EDITOR@AMGCOLLECTORSORG OR CARL SCHERIANI AT

PRESDENT@AMGCOLLECTORSORG.
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